

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT BOHANON; BLAKE WALFORD;
AND JAMES LEDOGAR,
Petitioners,

v.

JACQUELINE LAWRENCE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CRAIG R. ANDERSON
MARQUIS AURBACH
COFFING
10001 Park Run Drive
Las Vegas, NV 89145

ROMAN MARTINEZ
Counsel of Record
BLAKE E. STAFFORD
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-3377
roman.martinez@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Factual Background.....	5
B. Proceedings Below.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. Review Is Needed To Resolve The Circuit Split And Widespread Confusion Over <i>Johnson, Scott, And Plumhoff</i>	13
A. <i>Johnson's</i> Jurisdictional Exception Is Narrowly Limited To Appeals Challenging Purely Factual Disputes	13
B. The Courts Of Appeals Are Intractably Divided Over How To Apply <i>Johnson,</i> <i>Scott, And Plumhoff</i>	18
II. The Jurisdictional Confusion Is Intolerable And Warrants Review	26
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve The Confusion.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION	35

APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Lawrence v. Bohanon</i> , 847 F. App'x 516 (9th Cir. 2021)	1a
Order of the United States District Court of the District of Nevada, <i>Lawrence v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department</i> , 451 F. Supp. 3d 1154 (D. Nev. 2020)	5a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Motion to Dismiss, <i>Lawrence v. Bohanon</i> , No. 20- 15669 (9th Cir. Oct. 15, 2020)	35a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, <i>Lawrence v. Bohanon</i> , No. 20-15669 (9th Cir. July 9, 2021)	36a
28 U.S.C. § 1291	38a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Estate of Anderson v. Marsh</i> , 985 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	24
<i>Barry v. O’Grady</i> , 895 F.3d 440 (6th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	15, 25
<i>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 196 (1988).....	28
<i>City of Tahlequah v. Bond</i> , — S. Ct. —, 2021 WL 4822664 (Oct. 18, 2021).....	34
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 111 (2020).....	21, 29
<i>Colson v. City of Alcoa</i> , No. 20-6084, 2021 WL 3913040 (6th Cir. Sept. 1, 2021)	29
<i>Colston v. Barnhart</i> , 146 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Cottrell v. Caldwell</i> , 85 F.3d 1480 (11th Cir. 1996).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Crenshaw v. Lister</i> , 556 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Davis v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 478 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2007).....	9, 33
<i>Drummond v. City of Anaheim</i> , 343 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003).....	9, 34
<i>Feliciano v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 707 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Foster v. City of Indio</i> , 908 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Gant v. Hartman</i> , 924 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>George v. Morris</i> , 736 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013).....	11, 21
<i>Gillispie v. Miami Township</i> , — F.4th —, 2021 WL 5575563 (6th Cir. Nov. 30, 2021)	24, 29
<i>Grice v. McVeigh</i> , 873 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2017)	29
<i>Hall v. Flournoy</i> , 975 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2020).....	18, 19, 31
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	2, 3, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	34
<i>McCue v. City of Bangor</i> , 838 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Mendoza v. Block</i> , 27 F.3d 1357 (9th Cir. 1994).....	10, 34
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	13, 14
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....	17, 33
<i>Oliver v. Greene</i> , 613 F. App'x 455 (6th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Pauly v. White</i> , 874 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2017), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2650 (2018).....	29
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	32
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	18
<i>Reyes v. Fischer</i> , 934 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2019)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ritzen Group, Inc. v. Jackson Masonry, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 582 (2020).....	28
<i>Romo v. Largen</i> , 723 F.3d 670 (6th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	18
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sevy v. Barach</i> , 815 F. App'x 58 (6th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1064 (2021).....	29
<i>Simpson v. Little</i> , 16 F.4th 1353 (10th Cir. 2021)	21, 22, 25
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990).....	28, 29
<i>Smith v. Finkley</i> , 10 F.4th 725 (7th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spencer v. Benison</i> , 5 F.4th 1222 (11th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Stanley v. City of Dalton</i> , 219 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2000).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Stinson v. Gauger</i> , 868 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1325 (2018).....	19, 20, 22, 29, 31
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 575 U.S. 822 (2015).....	17
<i>Teal v. Campbell</i> , 603 F. App'x 820 (11th Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 577 U.S. 979 (2015).....	31
<i>Thibault v. Wierszewski</i> , 695 F. App'x 891 (6th Cir. 2017), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1280 (2018).....	29
<i>Thompson v. City of Lebanon</i> , 831 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>Tuuamalemalu v. Greene</i> , 946 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2019).....	4, 20, 22, 26, 27
<i>Estate of Valverde ex rel. Padilla v. Dodge</i> , 967 F.3d 1049 (10th Cir. 2020).....	25, 32
<i>Walton v. Powell</i> , 821 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2016).....	3, 4, 18, 30
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	17, 24
<i>Estate of Williams ex rel. Rose v. Cline</i> , 902 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2018).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Zuhl v. Haskins</i> , 652 F. App'x 358 (6th Cir. 2016)	29

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1983	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Edward Brunet et al., <i>Summary Judgment: Federal Law and Practice</i> (2020)	27
Bryan Lammon, <i>Assumed Facts and Blatant Contradictions in Qualified- Immunity Appeals</i> , 55 Ga. L. Rev. 959 (2021).....	23, 27
Martin A. Schwartz, <i>Section 1983 Litigation Claims and Defenses</i> (4th ed. 2021 Supp.)	26
15A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2021).....	26
